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 Effective:  February 15, 2006 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada)

Sakhalin   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  
Code: 7  Time All All  * $2.70 $2.10 $2.00 * $1.68  $1.63  $1.58  

   Rate $11.81 $6.60   Operator $1.70  $1.65  $1.60  
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83  $1.66  
           

San   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Marino    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM  
Code: 378  Time All All  * $0.79 R $0.79 R $0.79 R * $0.79 R $0.79 I $0.79 I

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.04  $0.77  $0.65  
       ** $1.69 $1.26 $1.04 ** $1.02  $0.75  $0.64  

           
Sao Tome   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  

    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  
        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  

Code: 239  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.70  $4.35  $4.14  
       ** $3.40 $3.10 $2.91 ** $3.21  $2.86  $2.66  
    

Saudi   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Arabia    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        7AM-5PM 5PM-1AM 1AM-7AM  7AM-5PM  5PM-1AM  1AM-7AM  
Code: 966  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.50 $10.67   Operator $2.41  $2.17  $2.12  
       ** $2.87 $2.15 $1.73 ** $1.13  $0.84  $0.68  
           

Senegal     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  
Code: 221  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.82  $2.47  $2.27  
       ** $2.44 $1.84 $1.46 ** $1.36  $1.02  $0.82  
           

Serbia   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy   

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  
Code: 381  Time All All  * $1.69 I $1.69 I $1.69 I * $1.69 I $1.69 I $1.69 I  

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.25  $0.94  $0.75   
       ** $2.30 $1.66 $1.31 ** $1.23  $0.92  $0.74   
           
Seychelles   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  

Islands    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  
        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  

Code: 248  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.70  $4.35  $4.14  
       ** $4.41 $3.64 $2.91 ** $2.71  $2.18  $1.76  
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Sierra     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Leone    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy   

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  
Code: 232  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 I $1.69 I $1.69 I  

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $1.88  $1.83  $1.79   
       ** $2.81 $2.33 $1.85 ** $2.04  $1.71  $1.34   
           
Singapore     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  

    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy   
        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-

10AM 
 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-

10AM 
 

Code: 65  Time All All  * $1.09 R $1.09 R $1.09 R * $1.09 R $1.09 I $1.09 I  
   Rate $13.50 $9.00   Operator $1.35  $1.03  $0.81   
       ** $2.99 $2.39 $1.94 ** $1.32  $1.01  $0.79   
           

Slovakia     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy   

        7AM-1PM 1PM-12M 12M-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-12M  12M-7AM  
Code: 421 C Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R  

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $2.68  $2.33  $2.24   
       ** $2.21 $1.58 $1.44 ** $1.23  $0.88  $0.79   
           

Slovenia   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy   

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  
Code: 386  Time All All  * $1.09 R $1.09 R $1.09 R * $1.09 R $1.09 I $1.09 I  

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.25  $0.94  $0.75   
       ** $2.30 $1.66 $1.31 ** $1.23  $0.92  $0.74   
           

Somalia   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- N
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy N

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-
10AM 

N

Code: 252  Time All All  * $1.69 $1.69 $1.69 * $1.69  $1.69  $1.69 N
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $1.41  $1.41  $.89 N
       ** $3.31 $2.52 $2.14 ** $1.41  $1.41  $.87 N
           

Solomon   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Islands    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy   

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-
10AM 

 

Code: 677  Time All All  * $4.99 I $4.99 I $4.99 I * $4.99 I $4.99 I $4.99 I  
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $3.80  $3.45  $3.23   
       ** $3.59 $3.50 $3.23 ** $2.32  $1.98  $1.08   

     
South   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Africa    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

Rep. of        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  
Code: 27  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.52  $2.24  $2.09  
       ** $1.91 $1.44 $1.14 ** $1.07  $0.79  $0.65  
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 
Spain   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM  
Code: 34  Time All All  * $0.79 R $0.79 R $0.79 R * $0.79 R $0.79 R $0.79 R

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.09  $0.82  $0.65  
       ** $1.75 $1.31 $1.04 ** $1.07  $0.80  $0.64  
     

Sri Lanka   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        6PM-1AM 1AM-11AM 11AM-6PM  6PM-1AM  1AM-11AM  11AM-6PM  
Code: 94  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $15.00 $13.63   Operator $3.47  $2.96  $2.65  
       ** $4.01 $2.65 $2.65 ** $2.00  $2.00  $1.20  
           

St Helena   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  
Code: 290  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.70  $4.35  $4.14  
       ** $3.11 $2.33 $1.87 ** $2.61  $2.09  $1.70  
           

St Kitts   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        4PM-10PM 7AM-4PM 10PM-7AM  4PM-10PM  7AM-4PM  10PM-7AM  
Code: 869  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $2.49  $2.23  $2.07  
       ** $1.42 $1.06 $0.86 ** $1.04  $0.78  $0.63  
           

St Lucia   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        4PM-10PM 7AM-4PM 10PM-7AM  4PM-10PM  7AM-4PM 10PM-7AM

        Code: 758  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R
   Rate $10.67 $7.72      Operator $2.49  $2.23  $2.07 
       ** $1.64 $1.17 $0.95 ** $1.04  $0.78  $0.63 
     

St Pierre,   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Miquelon    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy  

        4PM-10PM 7AM-4PM 10PM-7AM  4PM-
10PM 

 7AM-4PM 10PM-7AM  

Code: 508  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R
   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $2.42  $2.18 $2.03  
       ** $1.33 $0.99 $0.80 ** $0.97  $0.74 $0.59  
           

St Vincent,     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Grenadines    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy  

        4PM-10PM 7AM-4PM 10PM-7AM  4PM-
10PM 

 7AM-4PM 10PM-7AM  

Code: 809 C Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R
   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $2.49  $2.23 $2.07  
       ** $1.64 $1.17 $0.95 ** $1.04  $0.78 $0.63  
           

Sudan   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy  

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  
Code: 249  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $12.01 $12.01   Operator $3.43  $3.07 $2.85  
       ** $5.26 $4.97 $4.69 ** $3.49  $3.31 $3.13  
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Suriname   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        8AM-6PM 6PM-12M 12M-8AM  8AM-6PM  6PM-12M  12M-8AM  
Code: 597  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.54  $2.27  $2.10  
       ** $3.10 $2.21 $1.77 ** $1.25  $0.95  $0.75  
           

Swaziland    -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  
Code: 268  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.76  $2.42  $2.23  
       ** $2.33 $1.76 $1.40 ** $1.30  $0.97  $0.78  
           

Sweden   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM 

Code: 46  Time All All  * $0.69 R $0.69 R $0.69 R * $0.69 R $0.69 R $0.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $8.42      Operator $1.05  $0.78  $$0.63 
       ** $1.49 $1.20 $0.97 ** $1.03  $0.76  0.62 
           

Switzerland   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM  
Code: 41  Time All All  * $0.69 R $0.69 R $0.69 R * $0.69 R $0.69 R $0.69 I

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.09  $0.82  $0.65  
       ** $1.75 $1.31 $1.04 ** $1.07  $0.80  $0.64  
     

Syria   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  
Code: 963  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 I

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $3.62  $3.31  $3.12  
       ** $2.66 $2.28 $2.04 ** $2.15  $1.63  $1.62  
           

Tajikistan   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  
Code: 992 C Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $11.81 $6.60   Operator $1.70  $1.63  $1.60  
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83  $1.66  
           

Taiwan     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-
11PM 

 10AM-
5PM 

 11PM-
10AM 

 

Code: 886  Time All All  * $0.99 R $0.99 R $0.99 R * $0.99 R $0.99 I $0.99 I
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $1.44  $1.09  $0.89  
       ** $3.20 $2.56 $2.13 ** $1.41  $1.07  $0.87  
           

Tanzania   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  
Code: 255  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.76  $2.42  $2.23  
       ** $2.33 $1.76 $1.40 ** $1.30  $0.97  $0.78  
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Effective:  January 20, 2006 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 
Thailand   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------

    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        5PM-2AM 2AM-11AM 11AM-5PM  5PM-2AM  2AM-

11AM 
11AM-
5PM 

Code: 66  Time All All  * $1.09 $1.09 $1.09 * $1.09  $1.09 $1.09
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $1.48  $1.12 $0.89
       ** $3.56 $2.68 $2.14 ** $1.45  $1.10 $0.87
   

Thuraya   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        5PM-2AM 2AM-11AM 11AM-5PM  5PM-2AM  2AM-

11AM 
11AM-
5PM 

Code: 882 
16 

 Time All All  * $2.39 $2.39 $2.39 * $2.39  $2.39 $2.39 N

   Rate $2.39 $2.39   Operator $2.39  $2.39 $2.39 N
       ** $2.39 $2.39 $2.39 ** $2.39  $2.39 $2.39 N
   

Timor-Leste, 
Democratic 
Republic of 

  

-------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        5PM-2AM 2AM-11AM 11AM-5PM  5PM-2AM  2AM-

11AM 
11AM-
5PM 

Code: 670  Time All All  * $1.29 $1.29 $1.29 * $1.29  $1.29 $1.29
   Rate $1.29 $1.29   Operator $1.29  $1.29 $1.29
       ** $1.29 $1.29 $1.29 ** $1.29  $1.29 $1.29  
           

Togo, Africa   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM

Code: 228  Time All All  * $1.54 $1.54 $1.54 * $1.54  $1.54 $1.54 
   Rate $13.63 $10.67      Operator $2.82  $2.47 $2.27 
       ** $2.44 $1.84 $1.46 ** $1.36  $1.02 $0.82 

     
Tokelau   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  

    Person Station  Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy
        5PM-2AM 9AM-5PM 2AM-9AM  5PM-2AM  9AM-5PM 2AM-9AM  

Code: 690  Time All All  * $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 * $3.50  $3.50 $3.50 
   Rate $3.50 $3.50  Operator $3.50  $3.50 $3.50 
       ** $3.50 $3.50 $3.50 ** $3.50  $3.50 $3.50 
          

Tonga   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Islands    Person Station  Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        5PM-2AM 9AM-5PM 2AM-9AM  5PM-2AM  9AM-5PM 2AM-9AM  
Code: 676  Time All All  * $1.69 $1.69 $1.69 * $1.69  $1.69 $1.69 

   Rate $12.00 $10.67  Operator $3.38  $3.03 $2.73 
       ** $3.56 $2.68 $2.14 ** $1.91  $1.57 $1.27 
          

Tortola   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station  Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        8AM-5PM 5PM-
11PM 

11PM-
8AM 

 8AM-5PM  5PM-
11PM 

11PM-
8AM 

 

Code: 284  Time All All  * $1.94 $1.73 $1.62 * $1.94  $1.73 $1.62 
   Rate $10.67 $7.72  Operator $2.42  $2.18 $2.03 
       ** $1.53 $1.09 $0.88 ** $0.97  $0.74 $0.59 
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Effective:  January 20, 2006 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

          
Trinidad &   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  

Tobago    Person Station  Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy
        4PM-

10PM 
7AM-4PM 10PM-

7AM 
 4PM-

10PM 
 7AM-4PM 10PM-

7AM 
 

Code: 868  Time All All  * $1.39 $1.39 $1.39 * $1.39  $1.39 $1.39 
   Rate $10.67 $7.72  Operator $2.49  $2.23 $2.07 
       ** $1.57 $1.17 $0.95 ** $1.04  $0.78 $0.63 
          

Tunisia   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station  Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  
Code: 216  Time All All  * $1.69 $1.69 R $1.69 * $1.69  $1.69 $1.69 

   Rate $13.63 $10.67  Operator $2.82  $2.47 $2.27 
       ** $2.44 $1.84 $1.46 ** $1.36  $1.02 $0.82 
          

Turkey   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station  Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy

        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  
Code: 90  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $8.42  Operator $2.68  $2.37 $2.18 
       ** $2.21 $1.66 $1.31 ** $1.23  $0.92 $0.74 
          

Turkmenistan   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------
    Person Station  Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
       1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM 

Code: 993 C Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R
   Rate $11.81 $6.60     Operator $1.70  $1.65 $1.60 
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83 $1.66 
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 Effective:  August 7, 2003 

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 
Turks &   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
Caicos    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
Islands        8AM-5PM 5PM-11PM 11PM-8AM  8AM-5PM  5PM-11PM 11PM-8AM

Code: 649  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R
   Rate $10.67 $7.72   Operator $2.42  $2.18 $2.03 
       ** $1.53 $1.09 $0.88 ** $0.97  $0.74 $0.60 
           

Tuvalu     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

Code: 688  Time All All  * $2.99 R $2.99 R $2.99 R * $2.99 R $2.99 R $2.99 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.79  $4.43 $4.20 
       ** $4.54 $4.05 $3.74 ** $3.26  $2.91 $2.69 
           

Uganda   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM
Code: 256  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.76  $2.42 $2.23 
       ** $2.68 $1.94 $1.54 ** $1.30  $0.97 $0.78 
     

Ukraine   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  

Code: 380  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R
   Rate $11.81 $6.60   Operator $1.70  $1.65 $1.60 
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83 $1.66 
           

United Arab   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Emirates    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        8AM-3PM 9PM-8AM 3PM-9PM  8AM-3PM  9PM-8AM 3PM-9PM  
Code: 971  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.41  $2.17 $2.12 
       ** $2.87 $2.15 $1.73 ** $1.13  $0.84 $0.68 
           

United 
Kingdom 

  -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  

    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  

Code: 44  Time All All  * $0.69 R $0.69 R $0.69 R * $0.69 R $0.69 I $0.69 I
   Rate $11.28 $7.15   Operator $0.94  $0.71 $0.60 
       ** $1.42 $1.14 $0.97 ** $0.92  $0.70 $0.59 
           

Uruguay   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        4PM-12M 7AM-4PM 12M-7AM  4PM-12M  7AM-4PM 12M-7AM  
Code: 598  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.54  $2.27 $2.10 
       ** $2.50 $1.86 $1.55 ** $1.05  $0.79 $0.66 
           

Uzbekistan   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 

        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  
Code: 998 C Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $11.81 $6.60   Operator $1.70  $1.65 $1.60 
       ** $2.93 $1.84 $1.68 ** $2.43  $1.83 $1.66 
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INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICE

* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
** - Rate for Calling Card calls originating outside of Alaska. 

 All Calling Card calls incur a $.65 surcharge. 

Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Vanuatu     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-
10AM 

 

Code: 678  Time All All  * $4.99 I $4.99 I $4.99 I * $4.99 I $4.99 I $4.99 I
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.73  $4.37  $4.15  
       ** $4.46 $3.97 $3.67 ** $3.20  $2.85  $2.64  
           

Vatican   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
City    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        7AM-1PM 1PM-6PM 6PM-7AM  7AM-1PM  1PM-6PM  6PM-7AM  
Code: 39 C Time All All  * $0.89 R $0.89 I $0.89 I * $0.89 R $0.89 I $0.89 I

   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.04  $0.77  $0.65  
       ** $1.69 $1.26 $1.04 ** $1.02  $0.75  $0.64  
           

Venezuela    -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        8AM-6PM 6PM-12M 12M-8AM  8AM-6PM  6PM-12M  12M-8AM  
Code: 58  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.22  $2.03  $1.99  
       ** $1.79 $1.43 $1.16 ** $0.90  $0.69  $0.55  
           

Vitenam     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Socialist    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  
Republic        5PM-2AM 2AM-11AM 11AM-5PM  5PM-2AM  2AM-11AM  11AM-5PM  
Code: 84  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $3.54  $3.26  $2.98  
       ** $2.62 $2.44 $2.26 ** $2.13  $1.93  $1.74  
           

Wallis   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Island    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-
10AM 

 

Code: 681  Time All All  * $4.99 R $4.99 I $4.99 I * $4.99 I $4.99 I $4.99 I
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $4.73  $4.37  $4.15  
       ** $4.08 $3.59 $3.29 ** $2.77  $2.42  $2.20  
     

West   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Atlantic    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  
Marisat                  

Code: 874  Time All All  * $7.99 R $7.99 R $7.99 R * $7.99 R $7.99 R $7.99 R
   Rate $30.00 $30.00   Operator $10.00  $10.00  $10.00  
       ** $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 ** $10.00  $10.00  $10.00  
           

Western   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Samoa    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

        5PM-11PM 10AM-5PM 11PM-
10AM 

 5PM-11PM  10AM-5PM  11PM-
10AM 

 

Code: 685  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $3.80  $3.45  $3.23  
       ** $3.56 $2.68 $2.14 ** $1.96  $1.73  $1.54  
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* - Rates for Direct Dial and Alaska Originated Calling Cards.
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Rate Schedule (Except Canada) (cont'd) 

Yemen   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
Arab    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  

Republic        8AM-3PM 9PM-8AM 3PM-9PM  8AM-3PM  9PM-8AM  3PM-9PM  
Code: 967  Time All All  * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R * $1.54 R $1.54 R $1.54 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.68  $2.37  $2.18  
       ** $3.11 $2.33 $1.87 ** $1.23  $0.92  $0.74  
           

Yugoslavia     
-------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 

 

    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  
        1PM-2AM 7AM-1PM 2AM-7AM  1PM-2AM  7AM-1PM  2AM-7AM  

Code: 381  Time All All  * $0.99 R $0.99 R $0.99 R * $0.99 R $0.99 R $0.99 R
   Rate $13.63 $8.42   Operator $1.25  $0.94  $0.75  
       ** $2.30 $1.66 $1.31 ** $1.23  $0.92  $0.74  
           

Zaire     
-------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 

 

    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount  Economy  
        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM  5PM-6AM  

Code: 243  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.82  $2.47  $2.27  
       ** $2.44 $1.84 $1.46 ** $1.36  $1.02  $0.82  
           

Zambia     -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period------------------- 
    Person Station   Standard Discount Economy  Standard  Discount Economy 
        6AM-12N 12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM 

Code: 260  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R
   Rate $13.63 $10.50      Operator $2.76  $2.42  $2.23 
       ** $2.68 $1.94 $1.54 ** $1.30  $0.97  $0.78 

Zimbabwe   -------------------------------------Initial Period--------------------------------------------            -------------------Additional Period-------------------  
                  
    Person Station   Standard  Discount Economy   Standard  Discount Economy 

        6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM   6AM-12N  12N-5PM 5PM-6AM  
Code: 263  Time All All  * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R * $1.69 R $1.69 R $1.69 R

   Rate $13.63 $10.67   Operator $2.76  $2.42 $2.23 
       ** $2.68  $1.94 $1.54  ** $1.30  $0.97 $0.78 

 


